AQUEDUCT - November 22, 2025 - Race 8
STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

(UP TO $11,310 NYSBFOA) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF

$50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.;
Older, 122 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since May 22, 2025 Allowed 2 Ibs. (NW1 X) Claiming Price: $50,000 - $0
Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Baby Yoda - 1:13.86 - June 13, 2025)

Purse: $65,000
Available Money: $65,000

Value of Race: $65,000 1st $35,750, 2nd $13,000, 3rd $7,800, 4th $3,900, 5th $2,600, 6th $975, 7th $975

Weather: Cloudy, 51° Track: Muddy (Sealed)

Off at: 3:11 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

1Nov25 ®BAQ? 7  Ranger Battalion (Lezcano, Jose)

230ct25 1BAQ2 8  Sir Kartrite (Rodriguez, Jaime)
90ct25 2KEE? 9  Coffee Talk (Carmouche, Kendrick)
230ct25 *KEE’ 1 Remi's Moon (Franco, Manuel)
170ct25 'BAQ* 3 Go Irish (Castellano, Javier)
1Nov25 'BAQ! 2 Derek's Law (Gomez, Jose)

6

50ct25 'BAQ®

Fractional Times: 23.27 47.01 1:10.86
Split Times: (23:74) (23:85) (6:08)
Run-Up: 60 feet

Red Miller (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)

Wgt M/E PP

120
119
120
122
122
120
120

Lb
L

Lb
Lb
Lf
Lb
Lb

A NWRE NO O
NN OO WS

Final Time: 1:16.94
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Winner: Ranger Battalion, Bay Colt, by Omaha Beach out of Pretty Owl, by Into Mischief. Foaled Feb 14, 2022 in Kentucky.

UEEN: {2 a8 -l \Vinner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Peachtree Stable
Owner: Robert Pezzuti
Trainer: Rice, Linda

Scratched Horse(s): Social Hour (PrivVet-lliness), Timaeus (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $356,754

Pgm Horse Win  Place
7  Ranger Battalion 6.00 3.14
8  Sir Kartrite 4.50

9 Coffee Talk

Show
2.12
2.60
2.30

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$0.50 Trifecta

$1.00 Daily Double

$1.00 Pick 3

$0.10 Superfecta

Winning Numbers

7-8
7-8-9
1-7
1-1-7
7-8-9-1

(3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
11.36
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72.36

6.66
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Pgm Horse Name

7  Ranger Battalion
Sir Kartrite
Coffee Talk
Remi's Moon
Go Irish
Derek's Law
Red Miller
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Video Race Replay

Odds

2.00
4.44
1.90*
3.95
19.48
22.11
27.21

Pool
319,987
150,869

58,136
51,053
103,227

Comments

5 wide move, driving
ins-2p,out-finished
pressed,bid4w,fade 1/8
2-4p,5w upper,improved
btwn turn,needed bid
tracked ins, weakened
4-5p,6w upper,no rally

Trainers: 7 - Rice, Linda; 8 - Englehart, Jeremiah; 9 - Rice, Linda; 1 - Weaver, George; 3 - Antonucci, Jena; 2 - Synnefias, Panagiotis; 6 - Terranova I,

John

Owners: 7 -Robert Pezzuti; 8 - Echo Racing, Flash Toga Farm, Berry, Ill, Arthur B., AWC Stables, Greyhound Stables, Falco, Michael A., Braverman,
Paul, Terkelson, Kevin L. and Akman, Scott K.; 9 -Linda Rice; 1 - Swinbank Stables LLC; 3 -Isabelle de Tomaso; 2 - Premier Stable; 6 - Hit The

Bid Racing Stable;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

RANGER BATTALION was well rated early four wide, made a five wide move nearing the quarter pole, went on even terms by the furlong marker and drove
clear to prove best. SIR KARTRITE set a pressured pace on the inside, then was headed and dueled while in the two path on the turn, repelled that rival bur
was engaged quickly by the winner and was out-finished by that foe and stayed on for the place award to be second best. COFFEE TALK pressed the pace
from the outside and made a four wide bid on the turn to duel for command by the five sixteenths marker, came four wide off the bend but faded in the final
furlong while staying on for the show award. REMI'S MOON was settled along the inside early, then was two wide entering the turn and moved out to be
four wide nearing the quarter pole, came five wide off the bend and moved out leaving the three sixteenths and improved late. GO IRISH brushed a bit with
RED MILLER after the break then went up to track the leaders and was in between rivals on the turn while in the three path, came off the bend in contention
but lacked the needed bid. DEREK'S LAW tracked the leaders from the inside and continued to save ground on the turn but weakened in the drive. RED
MILLER brushed with a rival shortly after the break, moved to the outside to settled in the clear, raced four to five wide on the turn and came six wide off the

bend but lacked a rally.
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