## AQUE DUCT - November 22, 2025 - Race 8

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

(UP TO \$11,310 NYSBFOA) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.;

Older, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since May 22, 2025 Allowed 2 lbs. (NW1 X) Claiming Price: \$50,000 - \$0 Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Baby Yoda - 1:13.86 - June 13, 2025)

Purse: \$65,000

Available Money: \$65,000

Value of Race: \$65,000 1st \$35,750, 2nd \$13,000, 3rd \$7,800, 4th \$3,900, 5th \$2,600, 6th \$975, 7th \$975

Weather: Cloudy, 51° Track: Muddy (Sealed)

Off at: 3:11 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Nov25 8BAQ2	7	Ranger Battalion (Lezcano, Jose)	120	Lb	5	4	5 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	2.00	5 wide move, driving
23Oct25 <sup>1</sup> BAQ <sup>2</sup>	8	Sir Kartrite (Rodriguez, Jaime)	119	L	6	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	21	4.44	ins-2p,out-finished
9Oct25 <sup>2</sup> KEE <sup>1</sup>	9	Coffee Talk (Carmouche, Kendrick)	120	Lb	7	3	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>	1.90*	pressed,bid4w,fade 1/8
23Oct25 <sup>4</sup> KEE <sup>7</sup>	1	Remi's Moon (Franco, Manuel)	122	Lb	1	5	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	3.95	2-4p,5w upper,improved
17Oct25 <sup>7</sup> BAQ <sup>1</sup>	3	Go Irish (Castellano, Javier)	122	Lf	3	6	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	19.48	btwn turn,needed bid
1Nov25 <sup>1</sup> BAQ <sup>1</sup>	2	Derek's Law (Gomez, Jose)	120	Lb	2	2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	22.11	tracked ins, weakened
5Oct25 <sup>7</sup> BAQ <sup>6</sup>	6	Red Miller (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	120	Lb	4	7	7	7	7	7	27.21	4-5p.6w upper.no rally

Fractional Times: 23.27 47.01 1:10.86 Final Time: 1:16.94

**Split Times:** (23:74) (23:85) (6:08)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Ranger Battalion, Bay Colt, by Omaha Beach out of Pretty Owl, by Into Mischief. Foaled Feb 14, 2022 in Kentucky.

OMAHA BEACH ₩ Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Peachtree Stable Owner: Robert Pezzuti Trainer: Rice, Linda

Scratched Horse(s): Social Hour (PrivVet-Illness), Timaeus (Trainer)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$356,754

PgmHorse7Ranger Battalion8Sir Kartrite9Coffee Talk

Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6.00	3.14	2.12	\$1.00 Exacta	7-8	11.36	319,987
	4.50	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-8-9	12.20	150,869
		2.30	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-7	21.71	58,136
			\$1.00 Pick 3	1-1-7 (3 correct)	72.36	51,053
			\$0.10 Superfecta	7-8-9-1	6.66	103,227

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Ranger Battalion	4	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
8	Sir Kartrite	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
9	Coffee Talk	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/4
1	Remi's Moon	5	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>
3	Go Irish	6	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup> 3/4
2	Derek's Law	2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	66 1/4
6	Red Miller	7	7 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>8 1/2</sup>

Trainers: 7 - Rice, Linda; 8 - Englehart, Jeremiah; 9 - Rice, Linda; 1 - Weaver, George; 3 - Antonucci, Jena; 2 - Synnefias, Panagiotis; 6 - Terranova II,

John

Owners: 7 -Robert Pezzuti; 8 - Echo Racing, Flash Toga Farm, Berry, III, Arthur B., AWC Stables, Greyhound Stables, Falco, Michael A., Braverman, Paul, Terkelson, Kevin L. and Akman, Scott K.; 9 -Linda Rice; 1 - Swinbank Stables LLC; 3 -Isabelle de Tomaso; 2 - Premier Stable; 6 - Hit The

Bid Racing Stable;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

RANGER BATTALION was well rated early four wide, made a five wide move nearing the quarter pole, went on even terms by the furlong marker and drove clear to prove best. SIR KARTRITE set a pressured pace on the inside, then was headed and dueled while in the two path on the turn, repelled that rival bur was engaged quickly by the winner and was out-finished by that foe and stayed on for the place award to be second best. COFFEE TALK pressed the pace from the outside and made a four wide bid on the turn to duel for command by the five sixteenths marker, came four wide off the bend but faded in the final furlong while staying on for the show award. REMI'S MOON was settled along the inside early, then was two wide entering the turn and moved out to be four wide nearing the quarter pole, came five wide off the bend and moved out leaving the three sixteenths and improved late. GO IRISH brushed a bit with RED MILLER after the break then went up to track the leaders and was in between rivals on the turn while in the three path, came off the bend in contention but lacked the needed bid. DEREK'S LAW tracked the leaders from the inside and continued to save ground on the turn but weakened in the drive. RED MILLER brushed with a rival shortly after the break, moved to the outside to settled in the clear, raced four to five wide on the turn and came six wide off the bend but lacked a rally.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.